Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub-Committee

Place: Committee Room lll, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge
Date: Friday 18 June 2010

Time: 10.30 am

Briefing for members of the Sub-Committee at 10.00 am in
Committee Room VII at County Hall, Trowbridge.
Matter: Application for a Premises License, The Bear, 26 Silver Street,
Bradford on Avon, BA15 1JY

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713 597 or email
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Desna Allen ClIr Mark Giriffiths
Clir Peggy Dow




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for one meeting only.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 10)

To consider and determine a licensing application in respect of a Premises
Licence for The Bear, 26 Silver Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1JY.

5.1 Appendix 1 - Application for a premises license under the licensing
Act 2003 (Pages 11 - 32)

5.2 Appendix 2 - Copies of relevant Representations (Pages 33 - 70)

5.3 Appendix 3 - Current Premises License (Pages 71 - 74)

5.4 Appendix 4 - Location Map (Pages 75 - 76)




Agenda ltem 2

Wiltshire Council

N ——=_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATIONS
1 Purpose
1.1  These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by th
[...]
 Hearing are accurately recorded.

Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having regard to
any submissions being made by those present and in particular the Committee Lawyer.

Page 2



4 The Hearing

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing where it
considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in accordance with the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended. Public
includes a party and any person assisting or representing a party.

4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in its
opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing and may:

a refuse to permit them to return;

b  permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee may
specify;

c inthe event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person may,
before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in writing any
information which they would have given orally.

Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of the
procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing.

Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than their
representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall consider whether to
permit that request.

The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights.

This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing;

Where there is a multiple of Interested Parties who have attended the Hearing to make
the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of all of
those Interested Parties.

5 Presentation of Submissions

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a par
[...]
cant’'s Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing
submission in support of the Application

Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall retire so
that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any legal issues raised
by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be communicated
orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee has deliberated in private
on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the Application and in
any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 5



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
Interested Party/Parties.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
The Applicant addresses the Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested
Party/Parties.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee.
Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties.
Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties by Members of
the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its
decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have been
given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any comments on that
advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (HEARING)

Date of Hearing 18 June
[...]
re relevant representations.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the
application having regard to these representations.

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

Options and Options Appraisal

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary.

Background Information

On the 26 April 2010, an application for a Premises Licence was received and
accepted as a valid application. This application, if granted, is to replace the licence
which already exists for the premises. The current licensable activities, timings and
conditions are as per the copy of the licence attached to this report as Appendix 3.
The premises are currently closed and extensive building works, mainly to the first
and second floors, are being undertaken at the premises.

A copy of the plan which accompanied the application will be available at the Hearing.
This application relates to the existing licensable premises and is also to cover a
separate building at the rear of the premises which the Applicant wishes to have
incorporated into the licence. The application under consideration will also increase
the hours for licensable activities throughout the week.

The application as applied for, is as follows:

Sale of Alcohol 10:00 to 01:00 daily On & Off sales
Live Music 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors
Recorded Music 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors
Plays & Films 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors
Performance of dance 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors
Indoor Sporting Events 10:00 to 01.00 daily

Anything of Similar
Description 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors

Provision of facilities for

making music, dancing & 10:00 to 01:00 daily In & outdoors
entertainment of a

similar description

Page 8



Late Night 23:00 to 05:00 daily In & outdoors
Refreshment

The Applicant has confirmed, after consulting with the Wiltshire Council’s Pollution
Officer Richard Francis, his written agreement to the adding of the following
conditions to his application in respect of the public nuisance objective:

(i) Whilst live music is being played at the venue, a competent member of staff
shall undertake noise observations in Silver Street. The following information
shall be included in the noise log — the name of the person undertaking the
observations, the time the observation was made, the location of the
observation, the details of the observation and the details of the corrective
action undertaken to reduce the music levels.

(i) The internal lobby doors shall remain closed during live music performances
(save access and egress of patrons).

(iii) Posters shall be displayed in the premises to ask patrons to leave quietly
respecting the neighbours.

These conditions, if considered appropriate, will need to be approved at the Hearing
by the Committee, if the licence application is granted.

Representations

During the consultation period representations have been received from the following
Interested Parties:

Mr A Abel 7 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

Mrs C Abel 7 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

S G & P E Volk 9 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

Ms A White 15 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

Mr & Mrs B Howard The Old Sunday School 18 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon
Ms T Achilleos 19 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

Mr N Taylor 22 Coppice Hill Bradford on Avon

Ms L Jarvie 7 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Mr J Smith Maisonette 1, 7 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Miss C Pugh The Flat 11 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Ms M Gresson 13 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Mr K Barker Bunch of Grapes 14 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Ms D Pape 18 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Dr S Day The Old Cottage 19 Silver Street Bradford on Avon

Mr & Mrs R Crabbe Hope Cottage 20 Silver Street Bradford on Avon
Mr R Green 13 Whiteheads Lane Bradford on Avon

Ms L Pyper The Barn Whitehill Bradford on Avon

Mr R Senior 4 Whitehill Bradford on Avon

C & J Dale 13 Whitehill Bradford on Avon

Mr C Gillett 3 Woolley Street Bradford on Avon

Ms B Humble 7 Woolley Street Bradford on Avon

Mrs M Worlidge The Dower House 21 Woolley Street Bradford on Avon
Malcolm Hewson Wiltshire Councillor Bradford on Avon South

A 39 signature petition — some of those who have signed have also submitted
individual written representations and are included in the above list.

Page 9



Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments

Noise from premises | Public Nuisance Y

Noise from Public Nuisance Y
customers leaving
the premises

Antisocial Behaviour | Crime & Disorder Y

Copies of all representations are attached to this report as Appendix 2

The plan attached to this report as Appendix 4, includes the plotting of some of the locations
where representations have been made.

5. Legal Implications

It should be noted that both the Applicant and the Interested Parties may appeal the decision
made by the Licensing Sub Committee. The decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee,
however, takes immediate effect.

The Applicant and all Interested Parties have been informed of the date, time and location of
the Hearing and their right to be represented.

6. Risk Analysis

Not applicable.

e 1. Application for a premises licence under the
Appendices: Licensing Act 2003

2. Copies of relevant representations

e 3. Current Premises Licence

4. Location map

e The Licensing Act 2003

Background o The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Documents Used in e Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
the Preparation of this Licensing Act 2003 (March 2010)

Report: e The Licensing Policy of the Wiltshire Council

Previous Decisions Connected with this Report

Report Committee & Date Minute Reference

None

Report prepared by Maggie Jones, Policy & Licensing Officer — Licensing Team, West Hub

Page 10




Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

1

/W ;
e  /ovBE Beawesy D

(Insert name(s) of applicanty T
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
— e BEAR
26 SR STeeeT

Post town @%@D o XNoU | Postcode "R\ | JY

Telephone number at premises (if any) /

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ Sq(b

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) anindividual or individuals * [1 please complete section (A)
b)  a person other than an individual *

i. as a limited company please complete section (B)

ii. asa partnership please complete section (B)

iii. asan unincorporated association or please complete section (B)

iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

¢) arecognised club please complete section (B)

00000

d) acharity please complete section (B)

Page 11




e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

f) a health service body please complete section (B)

g) aperson who is registered under Part 2 of the
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital

h)  the chief officer of police of a police force in
England and Wales

please complete section (B)

0 oo

please complete section (B)

* If you are app
[...]
lishment in
our street we know from experience that late drinking in this street, which is largely residential, inevitably
leads to disturbance. There is no sound proofing in The Bear so any form of amplified live music in the
building will create unacceptable levels of noise. Because of the high buildings in a narrow street, the noise is
further amplified up and down Silver Street. There are plenty of other live entertainment outlets in the town
centre in Bradford all within half a mile of here.

| believe there is a Representation Form which needs to be completed by 23rd May in the case of this
application. | would be grateful if you could email me a copy by return or send a hard copy to

James Smith
Maisonette 1

7 Silver Street
Bradford-on-Avon
BA15 1JY

Yours sincerely

James Smith

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

Page 36
17/05/2010



Jones,‘ Ma%’ie

From: Catherine Abel [catherine.abel@hotmail.com]
Sent: 11 May 2010 19:34

To: Jones, Maggie

Subject: The Bear Public House, Bradford-on-Avon
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Dear Ms Jones,

I am writing to express my concern at the proposed licensing hours of the soon to re-
open ‘'Bear' public house in Silver Street, Bradford on Avon.

At present the town is well served by licensed premises of all types, serving a wide
variety of food and drink, with a good balance between opening hours and the
encouragement of respect for residents. One thing that Bradford on Avon is proud of
(Indeed it is stated on the signs approaching the town) is that it's a living, working
town with people residing in it. It is not like many towns of a similar type where the
centres are almost entirely business premises or weekend holiday flats. Bath is a good
example of where this dynamic has changed in recent years - the centre now has very
few full-time residents and a large number of late night drinking establishments.
Whilst I can't say that late licenses are the sole cause of irresponsible drinking, in
this country, sadly they are a contributive factor.

Of course I am not objecting to the Bear (Indeed it was a popular bar not too long
ago), but I do feel that the proposed opening hours and the late music license every
day could be seriously detrimental to the fine balance of the town.

There are, I believe, several other applications for future licensed premises in the
town, obviously with the new Kingston Mills development there's always going to be
room for one more but I feel that restraint should be exercised.

It is my opinion that to get the balance wrong could not only threaten the existing
businesses but it could eventually drive away the town centre residents, totally
upsetting what is at present a unique and beautiful town.

Yours sincerely,

Catherine Abel

Coppice Hill, Bradford on Avon CESC\\CED \—:§~Y'

This email has been scanned by the MessagelLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

Page 37



Jones, Magiie

From: Adam Abel [its_ads@hotmail.com]

Sent: 11 May 2010 19:31

To: Jones, Maggie

Subject: The Bear Public House, Silver St., Bradford on Avon
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Dear Ms Jones,

I am writing to express my concern at the proposed licensing hours of the soon to re-
open 'Bear' public house in Silver Street, Bradford on Avon.

At present the town is well served by licensed premises of all types, serving a wide
variety of food and drink, with a good balance between opening hours and the
encouragement of respect for residents. One thing that Bradford on Avon is proud of
(Indeed it is stated on the signs approaching the town) is that it's a living, working
town with people residing in it. It is not like many towns of a similar type where the
centres are almost entirely business premises or weekend holiday flats. Bath is a good
example of where this dynamic has changed in recent yea
[...]
wﬁuj (qu /l»@lw 5. ) % o
d ko B ook oall Ju Chvd

(Mw NS [ i JOC bd N

Page 66



The Bear Public House, SilverStreet, Bradford on Avon
PETITION

We, the undersigned being affected parties, vehemently oppose the license
application by the Lamb Brewery for The Bear Public House, Silver Street, Bradford
on Avon for the following reasons:

1. The current application, if granted, would cause an unremitting noise
nuisance in an area with a high number of properties in domestic occupation.

2. Being the only venue for some distance offering late opening hours, 7 nights

a week this would attract those who would want to drink as much as they

can for as long as they can.

The application, as it currently stands, is for in all but a name a night club.

4. That a venue of this nature would alter the character of this quiet and rural
town and present the potential for possible vandalism to retail and domestic

property.

w

Name (print) Signature Address Date

R MGyt e-Sntectas WMMMQ ST (Whikthuo o (2 IS May 2810
o, Perrer ROy, VATl e /5/5‘/0,

K WCSENL  Anbeowora” tua |7, QLR ST | Sk wary240
T HAWKE = — 5 swer St §% Mg, 2010

G.WIECHN® Ma&hw 'L S vER ot 5/5( ]

J S ' : 7 Sjeven o 7o
L-JARVE | oo Tonr T Stlves Sf. s G- (0,
C Gt oL G0 2 Llleno (£ 1o
CSChpel | ﬁ 2 UoD . \5 5010

g W ST e

2 PAPE IN Pape 8 Jivee ST 15~ 5. 16

A A BE AWBVFQ K A, (5% (0
C\('U‘Ws LW"T qg Lot /§,LJ00//4./\ 15//5//1'0
gk‘wﬁ:\e Lot 55‘7‘&{” gf 155, (O

fiefl

Nick T@l“/ t doo”fj et 15.5. 10
Jv b CHRTEKR '@e 6719 by Ly STREE 18-L e



The Bear Public House, Silver Street, Bradford on Avon
PETITION

We, the undersigned being affected parties, vehemently oppose the license
application by the Lamb Brewery for The Bear Public House, Silver Street, Bradford
on Avon for the following reasons:

1. The current application, if granted, would cause an unremitting noise
nuisance in an area with a high number of properties in domestic occupation.

2. Being the only venue for some distance offering late opening hours, 7 nights
a week this would attract those who would want to drink as much as they
can for as long as they can.

3. The application, as it currently stands, is for in all but a name a night club.

4. That a venue of this nature would alter the character of this quiet and rural
town and present the potential for possible vandalism to retail and domestic

property.
Name (print) Signature Address Date
S e FoLET =, “—'@i& 7T vdhdedaads Lane WS MATI DO

G WA ITEIEADS iveE 7/5/0
-
~< NEATEN S AN “‘2‘(’°

J- Wirtws | %% q Wit doastr Lo 16]57

//’.gm it

A . Precce N,, ()M lee Lok deads é%x fé/f/“’
MMJ GW'&'&SI'PL MARY GRESSON 13 SV['\/@V' Sr(‘-ez—['} b v 1
M' G(E'Z\{\) PN \A)Mcfevi(:‘ﬂbsul‘é 1l "D 10 |

|3 S50vER smper |4)5)e
12 Swve® SwesT  Wlsio

W LW TEWERD s tane 163510

[ LI Rp

7@ Mo~ Phr 14 Slr_/e&— %4&0&' [1-<"1o
L‘/ s o (Al L b (R .5 7=
Lol SE (o R, S 4 wH ABHAL, RAIL (SS, f%[s[@
S5-J Hunir : b Whiaehtd 17)5/ to
£.o.Ghoz 13 tontekeeds Leee 17500

> pattclippe / T |
| | i, <7 PageB8 Sylver St /?”/S/o



The Bear Public House, Silver Street, Bradford on Avon
PETITION

We, the undersigned being affected parties, vehemently oppose the license
application by the Lamb Brewery for The Bear Public House, Silver Street, Bradford
on Avon for the following reasons:

1. The current application, if granted, would cause an unremitting noise
nuisance in an area with a high number of properties in domestic occupation.

2. Being the only venue for some distance offering late opening hours, 7 nights

a week this would attract those who would want to drink as much as they

can for as long as they can.

The application, as it currently stands, is for in all but a name a night club.

4. That a venue of this nature would alter the character of this quiet and rural
town and present the potential for possible vandalism to retail and domestic

w

property.
Name (print) Address Dai:e
A Kea\E Fa daree Po 1g]s[io
e U Pre e wesol
BAaTH
Bal uLwd (2,‘1 Sie
» STheET-
M DAVIES MM 22 Sine. St Hs
[...]
ter a hearing by the licensing authority

NONE

Signed

Licensing Officer
West Wiltshire District Council

Licence granted on 5 October 2005

This premises licence was originally valid freiii 24 November 2uu5
This version of the licence is valid from & Octob::r 2008

Page 74




|
Location f&
Plan

Scale

1o 20 40 60 80
Meters

The Bear
26 Silver Street
Bradford on Avon

® Representation Received

Wiltshire

e Where everybody matters

: W - W
£ o
3 | Kihg=taMIs > E U Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
i X / , \ ‘ ; mapping with permission of Her Majesty’'s
- v The v < b Stationary Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
SWB 2 y N reproduction infringes Crown Copyrightand may
y Hall T lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
N 3

License num ber 100049050




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	Appendix 1 - Application for a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 2 - Copies of relevant representations (1 of 3)
	Appendix 2 - Copies of relevant representations (2 of 3)
	Appendix 2 - Copies of relevant representations (3 of 3)
	Appendix 3 - Current Premises license
	Appendix 4 - Location Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Peggy Dow and Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr R Hodkinson – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Mrs M Jones – Policy and Licensing Officer 
Miss M Gondlach – Democratic Services Officer 
Ms Pam Denton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Mr Edney – Applicant  
Mr J Gillbody – Applicant’s witness 
Mr John Carter – Interested Party 
Prof Medland – Interested Party 
Mr R Carroll – Interested Party 
Ms D Pirrie – Observer 
Ms J Cowley - Observer 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a chairman were sought and it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

2. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (pages 1 to 6 of the agenda refer). 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. Members' Interests 

 
There were no Declaration of Interest. 
 

5. Licensing Application 
 
Application for a Premises License for the Bear, 26 Silver Street, Bradford 
on Avon, BA15 1JY. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced her report. 
 
In accordance with the procedures detailed in the agenda the applicant, his 
witness, and the interested parties were given the opportunity to address the 
Sub-Committee and, through the Chairman, to question one another about the 
details of the application and representations. Sub-Committee members had the 
opportunity to question all parties. 
 
The applicant and one representative for the interested parties were given the 
opportunity to summarise their views. The Sub-Committee then retired to 
consider application. 
 
During their deliberation the Sub-Committee members were accompanied by 
the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officers. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee the Solicitor for the Council 
made a statement of the material advice given in closed session as follows: 
 
1. Paragraphs referred to in particular 2.3.2 / 2.3.8 and 2.3.9 section 1.8.2 of 
Licensing Act summary 
 
2. Times in the week with particular sensibilities 2.3.6 
 
3. Exemptions in respect of late night refreshments which does not need to be 
licensed between 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the application for a Premises License for the Bear, 26 Silver 
Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1JY, as follows: 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
 
On Sales  10:00 to 01:00  Monday-Saturday 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  10:00 to 23:30  Sunday 
 
Off Sales 10:00 to 00:00 Monday-Saturday 
  10:00 to 23:30 Sunday 
 
Live Music 
 
No amplified music indoors or outdoors after 23:30 daily. 
 
Indoors 10:00 to 01:00  Monday-Saturday 
  10:00 to 23:30  Sunday 
 
Outdoors 10:00 to 23:30 daily 
 
  
Recorded Music 
 
Indoors 10:00 to 01:00  Monday-Saturday 
  10:00 to 23:30  Sunday 
 
Outdoors 10:00 to 23:30 daily 
 
Performance of dance 10:00 to 01:00 daily 
 
Indoor Sporting event 10:00 to 01:00 daily 
 
 
Anything of   10:00 to 01:00 daily 
Similar description 
 
Provision of facilities for 10:00 to 01:00 daily 
Making music, dancing &  
Entertainment of a 
Similar description 
 
Late Night   23:00 to 01:30 daily 
Refreshment    
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

• the mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 
 

• additional conditions previously agreed by the Applicant following 
consultation with a Wiltshire Council’s Pollution Officer in respect of the 
public nuisance objective: 

1. Whilst live music is being played at the venue, a competent 
member of staff shall undertake noise observations in Silver 
Street.  The following information shall be included in the noise log 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

– the name of the person undertaking the observations, the time 
the observation was made, the location of the observation, the 
details of the observation and the details of the corrective action 
undertaken to reduce the music levels. 

2. The internal lobby doors shall remain closed during live music 
performances (save access and egress of patrons). 

 
3. Posters shall be displayed in the premises to ask patrons to leave 

quietly  respecting the neighbours 
 
For the following reasons: 
The Sub-Committee felt on this occasion that they were presented with the task 
of achieving a very difficult balance. Bradford on Avon is a small Market Town 
with a very large number of listed buildings creating its own particular character. 
 
There were a large number of written representations objecting to this 
application, in addition to a petition carrying 39 signatures. 
Quite clearly there was a very strong and sincere desire to preserve and protect 
the character of the town and the quality of the lives of the residents. 
 
The Bear is a pub offering bed and breakfast upstairs. The premises had been 
closed for approximately two years but the Sub-Committee accepts that prior to 
its closure there was considerable nuisance from noise and anti-social 
behaviour from persons that the Committee considers most likely to have come 
from the Bear public house. However the Sub-Committee have to take into 
account that this is a new application from a new owner who would in any event 
be entitled to trade under the existing license which appears as agenda item 5c. 
 
The applicant Mr Edney gave what the Sub-Committee considered to be 
credible evidence. He appeared anxious to promote a responsible business and 
good relations with neighbouring residents. In addition Mr Edney also owns and 
operates the Lamb in Frome. Mr Gilbody, a License Enforcement Officer from 
Mendip District Council, gave supporting evidence for Mr Edney’s application. 
Mr Gilbody emphasised the very responsible approach Mr Edney takes to the 
operation of his existing premises and praised the success that Mr Edney has 
had in transforming the Lamb into an attractive and trouble free venue.  
 
The Sub-Committte accepts the evidence of Mr Gilbody and consider the 
applicant to be a responsible licensee who has a detailed involvement with the 
premises he runs and is concerned to ensure that they do not create problems. 
In answer to questions Mr Edney confirmed that he had consulted with an 
Environmental Health Officer, which resulted in the applicant volunteering 
additional conditions as part of his application. 
The Sub-Committee formally approves and accepts these conditions. 
 
In summary the Sub-Committee were satisfied that Mr Edney was a responsible 
and concerned licensee who was committed to developing a business which 
would be an asset, as opposed to a problem, to the town.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
However the Sub-Committee take note of the very strong feelings expressed by 
the objectors against this application. In the opinion of the Sub-Committee a 
large part of these objections has been heavily influenced by the admitted 
problems that the Bear had given rise before its closure and there was 
understandable anxiety that the same scenario should not be repeated. 
The Sub-Committee found that many of the objections were largely speculative, 
born out of this anxiety. For example paragraph 1 of the petition states the 
application “if granted would cause an unremitted noise nuisance”. The Sub-
Committee neither heard nor read any evidence to support such a bleak 
outlook. 
 
The Sub-Committee however accepts that Bradford on Avon has a special 
character and this is a factor which the Sub-Committee felt appropriate to take 
into consideration. Additionally, the Sub-Committee felt that there was a risk of 
customers from the other two public houses at either ends of Silver Street 
gravitating to the Bear after the former premises had closed. The Sub-
Committee had particular concerns about these customers having access to off 
sales and therefore continuing to drink beyond the responsible control of the 
licensee and / or his staff. For this reason the Sub-Committee limited off sales 
as indicated above. 
 
The second concern the Sub-Committee had was with regard to noise nuisance 
from the premises, the Sub-Committee accept and endorse the steps Mr Edney 
had said he would take to sound proof the premises but Silver Street is a 
narrow street with two other public houses and a large number of residential 
properties. The Sub-Committee felt that there was a real possibility of noise 
nuisance from amplified music and other activities carried outside and have 
therefore imposed the limitations referred to above.  
 
Finally the Sub-Committee have taken into account that other premises in the 
area have alcohol sales limited to 23:30 on a Sunday. The Sub-Committee have 
imposed the same limitations in respect of the Bear because they felt that there 
was a real possibility of drinkers gravitating to the Bear on a night at the end of 
the week when residents might reasonably expect a lower level of noise and 
activity than throughout the rest of the week. 
With regard to the late night refreshment license the Sub-Committee did not 
consider that this was likely to present a problem in itself, however the Sub-
Committee notes that a late night refreshment license is not required for the 
service to residents of a hotel, hostel or bed and breakfast and their guests. The 
Sub-Committee therefore questioned whether a late night refreshment license is 
needed for what Mr Edney proposes. As Mr Edney stated that the premises 
would be closed to the public at 01:30 the Sub-Committee can see no grounds 
to extend the license beyond those hours. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

An interested party or responsible authority may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a review of a premises license, whether or not a review 
hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority but will 
not normally be granted within the first 12 months except for the most 
compelling circumstances. 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail 

marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


